

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD SEPTEMBER 22, 2015  
PANEL DECISION ENTERED DECEMBER 22, 2015]

No. 15-5037

---

**In the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit**

---

Food & Water Watch, Inc., *et al.*,  
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

Thomas Vilsack, *et al.*,  
Defendant-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From the Order  
Dismissing Plaintiffs' Complaint for Lack of Jurisdiction  
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
The Honorable Ketanji Brown Jackson  
1:14-cv-01547 (KBJ)

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Zachary B. Corrigan  
(DC Bar # 497557)  
Food & Water Watch, Inc.  
1616 P Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(ph) 202-683-2451

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

## Table of Contents

Glossary..... v

Introduction and Rule 35 Statement..... 1

Factual and Procedural Background..... 2

Reasons for Granting Rehearing ..... 5

I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with This Circuit and the Supreme Court’s Precedents ..... 5

    A. The Panel Did Not Presume That Plaintiffs Would Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims and Give “Great Weight” to the Statutory Scheme When Assessing Standing. .... 5

    B. The Panel Did Not Properly Consider How Plaintiffs’ Statistical Evidence Shows That Defendants’ Rules Pose “Substantially Increased Risk” of Injury. .... 10

    C. Judge Henderson’s Concurring Opinion Deserves Rehearing..... 12

    D. In the Alternative, the Panel Should Remand the Case. .... 13

II. The Questions Presented Are of Exceptional Importance. .... 14

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

AFGE v. Glickman (AFGE I), 215 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3
AFGE v. Veneman (AFGE II), 284 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
AFGE, AFL-CIO, v. Vilsack, 14-cv-1753 (KBJ), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100184 (July 31, 2015) .....	14
Ams. for Safe Access v. DEA, 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
Arlinghaus v. Ritenour, 622 F.2d 629 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	15
Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
Box v. A & P Tea Co., 772 F.2d 1372 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	15
Catholic Soc. Serv. v. Shalala, 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States, 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. U.S. Navy (In re Navy Chaplaincy), 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	5
Charbonnages de France v. Smith, 597 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1979).....	15
Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	9
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9, 10
Haase v. Sessions (Haase II), 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
Haase v. Webster (Haase I), 807 F.2d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
Heirs of Fruge v. Blood Services, 506 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	15

In re Conservation League, No. 14-1149, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 1437  
 (Jan. 29, 2016)..... 8

Kerin v. Titeflex Corp., 770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 7

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2006) ..... 12

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman, 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)  
 ..... 12

NRDC v. EPA, 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Osborn v. Visa Inc., 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 12

Public Citizen v. FTC, 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 7

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.  
 (Public Citizen I), 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 1, 6, 9

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.  
 (Public Citizen II), 513 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 1

Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA, 793 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 15

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 455(c)..... 8

21 U.S.C. §§ 451-472..... 2

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

77 Fed. Reg. 4,408 (Jan. 27, 2012)..... 2

79 Fed. Reg. 49,566 (Aug. 21, 2014) ..... 2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

USDA, FSIS, “Evaluation of HACCP Inspection Models Project (HIMP)”  
(Aug. 2011) ..... 11
